

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1999

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 210

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegates Martin, Michael, Staton, Douglas, Varner and Trump)

Passed May 20, 1999

In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 210

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATES MARTIN, MICHAEL, STATON, DOUGLAS, VARNER AND TRUMP)

[Passed May 20, 1999; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue, to the auditor's office—family law masters administration fund, fund 0117, fiscal year 2000, organization 1200, in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars, and providing for the transfer of the funds; and making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand, to the department of health and human resources—family protection services board—domestic violence legal services fund, fund xxxx, fiscal year 2000, organization xxxx; all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand.

WHEREAS, The governor submitted to the Legislature the executive budget document, dated January 13, 1999, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, setting forth therein the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand; and

WHEREAS, The governor, by executive message dated the twentysecond day of March, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, has increased the revenue estimates for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand; and

WHEREAS, It appears from the governor's executive budget document and executive message there now remains an unappropriated balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand, to the auditor's office-family law masters administration fund, fund 0117, fiscal year 2000, organization 1200, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by one hundred fifty thousand dollars in the item of appropriation hereby amended to read as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	EXECUTIVE
4	10—Auditor's Office—
5	Family Law Masters
6	Administration Fund
7	(WV Code Chapter 48A)
8	Fund <u>0117</u> FY <u>2000</u> Org <u>1200</u>
9 10 11	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund
12	1 Unclassified
13 14	1a Domestic Violence Legal Services Fund - Transfer xxx \$ 150,000
15 16 17	The above appropriation for Unclassified (activity 099) shall be expended for the administrative expenses of the family law masters program, excluding personal services and employee

19 20 21 22	Services Fund-Transfer (activity xxx) shall be transferred to the Domestic Violence Legal Services Fund, fund xxxx as created pursuant to the provisions of section four-c, article two-c, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia.
23 24 25 26	And that chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-nine, known as the "Budget Bill", be supplemented and amended by adding to title II, section three thereof, the following:
27	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
28	Section 3. Appropriations from other funds.
29	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
30	141b — Family Protection Services Board—
31	Domestic Violence Legal Services Fund
32	(WV Code Chapter 48)
33	Fund xxxx FY 2000 Org xxxx
34 35	Act- Other ivity Funds
36	1 Unclassified - Total
37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement and amend the account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand, for the auditor's office-family law masters administration fund, fund 0117, fiscal year 2000, organization 1200, by adding a new line item of appropriation in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars and adding new language to provide for the transfer of funds; and to provide for a new item of appropriation to be established in the department of health and human resources—family protection services board—domestic violence legal services fund, fund xxxx, fiscal year 2000, organization xxxx, in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand
49	dollars for expenditure during fiscal year two thousand.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
/sllgllaine Bully
Chairman Sendte Committee
member sace Nempseu
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes offect from passage
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
En 10 1 11.
President of the Senate
Trestagning the Benate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
Speaker of the House of Detegates
The within approved this the 3rd
day of
Service de la company de la co
Governor
J

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 6/1/99

Time 10: 480